
Telepítési útmutató
Quantum HR

Bevezető
A Quantum HR egy lakossági, otthoni használatú, egy elemes, decentralizált, váltako-
zó áramlású (egy pontos) hővisszanyeréses berendezés („fúvó és szívó” berendezés-
nek is hívják), amelynek feladata, hogy energiaveszteség nélkül biztosítsa zárt légte-
rek hatékony szellőzését.
Javasolt két berendezést párban telepíteni, így amikor az egyik szív, a másik befúj.
A két berendezés egy helyiségben is telepíthető, de külön szobákba is (pl. a nappali 
helyiségbe és a hálószobába) elhelyezhetők.
A készülék külső falra telepíthető.

A készülék használata előtt gondosan tanulmányozzuk át a jelen útmutatót, majd későbbi használat céljából biztos helyen őriz-
zük meg.
A készülék gyártása a vonatkozó szabványok szerint történt, a készülék megfelel az elektromos berendezésekre vonatkozó előírá-
soknak. Telepítését kizárólag szakképzett személy végezheti.
A gyártó elutasít bárminemű felelősségvállalást minden olyan anyagi kárra, személyi sérülésre vonatkozóan, amely jelen útmuta-
tóban foglalt utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyása miatt következett be.

A készüléket folyamatosan használjuk, kizárólag karbantartás, javítás okán állítsuk le.
Amikor hőcserére nincs szükség (pl. átmeneti időjárási időszakokban, amikor a külső és belső hőmérséklet 
nagyjából azonos) , vagy amikor a hőcsere nem ajánlatos (pl. a nyári hűtés során), a készüléket javasolt „csak 
elszívás” vagy „csak bejövő” módba helyezni, és bekapcsolt állapotban tovább működtetni (NEM javasolt ki-
kapcsolni).

 Műszaki adaTok
• Belső szellőző egység anyaga: kiváló minőségű, RAL9010 színű, törés- és UV-álló ABS
• Az elülső fedél tisztításának megkönnyítése érdekében a fedél külön szerszám használata nélkül eltávolítható
• Könnyen karbantartható rögzítőlemez, amely a helyiségből is könnyű hozzáférést biztosít a hőcserélőhöz
• Pormentesítő szűrő: szerszám használata nélkül könnyen kivehető a kimosáshoz
• Felújítható, méhsejt szerkezetű kerámia hőcserélő
• Kiváló minőségű, RAL9010 színű törés- és UV-álló ABS anyagból készült külső rács (STANDARD változat), vagy alumínium, 

RAL9010 színre festett, csendes működést biztosító formai kialakítású külső ház (PRO változat)
• Nagy hatásfokú aerodinamikus ventilátor „szárnyas” pengékkel a csendes és hatákony működés érdekében
• Egyfázisos, megfordítható, kefe nélküli EC motor belső hővédelemmel
• A motor kiváló minőségű golyós csapágyokon fut
• A készülék kettős szigeteléssel van ellátva: földelésre nincs szükség
• Lassú sebességfokozat is rendelkezésre áll
• Turbó mód
• Szabad hűtés (megkerülő) mód
• IPX4 védelmi fokozat
• 220 –240V, 50 Hz tápellátás
• 
 TelepíTésRe, HasználaTRa és kaRBanTaRTásRa vonaTkozó figyelMezTeTések
• A készülék kizárólag az útmutatóban jelölt célokra használható.
• Miután kivettük a készüléket a csomagolásból, ellenőrizzük annak állapotát. Amennyiben kétségünk merülne fel, forduljunk kép-

zett szerelőhöz. Ne hagyjuk, hogy a csomagolóanyag gyermekek vagy fogyatékkal élő személy számára elérhető helyen marad-
jon.

• Nedves, vizes kézzel, lábbal soha ne érintsük a készüléket.
• A készüléket kizárólag akkor használhatják korlátozott fizikai, szellemi vagy érzékelési képességekkel bíró, vagy kellő tapasztalat-

tal, tudással nem rendelkező személyek (ideértve a gyermekeket is), amennyiben ezen használat egy felelős személy felügyelete 
mellett történik, illetve egy felelős személy őket a készülék biztonságos használatára vonatkozó utasításokkal ellátja.

• Gyermekek esetén egy felnőtt személy kell ügyeljen arra, hogy a gyermekek a készülékkel nem játszanak.
• Ne használjuk a készüléket gyúlékony gázok, gőzök, pl. alkohol, rovarírtó szer, benzin jelenlétében.
• Amennyiben a működés során bármilyen rendellenességet észlelünk, áramtalanítsuk a berendezést, válasszuk le a hálózati áram-

körről, majd azonnal forduljunk képzett szakemberhez. A javítás során kizárólag eredeti, gyári alkatrész kerüljön felhasználásra.
• Azon hálózati áramkör, amelyre a készülék csatlakoztatva van, meg kell feleljen a vonatkozó előírásoknak.
• Mielőtt a készülket a hálózati áramkörhöz csatlakoztatjuk, ellenőrizzük az alábbiakat:

- a hálózati áramkör megfeleljen a készülék típustábláján jelölt tápellátási paramétereknek (feszültség, frekvencia)
- a  csatlakozó aljzat, összekötő kapocs megfelelő legyen a készülék maximális teljesítményének. Amennyiben ez nem áll fenn, 

forduljunk szakemberhez.

Introduzione
Quantum HR è un’unità di VMC puntuale a singolo flusso alternato con recupero di calore, anche 
nota come unità «push&pull», progettata per garantire un’adeguata ventilazione in ambienti 
confinati, senza sprecare energia.
Per un migliore bilanciamento dei flussi si raccomanda di utilizzarla in coppia con un’altra unità,
con flussi sincronizzati tra di loro: quando un’unità estrae, l’altra immette.
Possono essere installate nello stesso ambiente o in stanze diverse (ad es. soggiorno e camera da letto)
L’unità è adatta ad essere montata su pareti perimetrali.

Leggere questo manuale con attenzione prima di usare il prodotto e conservarlo in un posto sicuro così da poterlo consultare all’occorrenza.
Il prodotto è costruito a regola d’arte e nel rispetto delle normative vigenti in materia di apparecchiature elettriche e deve essere installato da 
personale tecnicamente qualificato.
La ditta costruttrice non si assume responsabilità per danni a persone o cose derivanti dalla mancata osservanza delle norme contenute nel 
presente libretto.

• Unità di ventilazione interna realizzata in ABS di alta qualità, resistente agli urti e ai raggi UV, colore RAL 9010
• Copri-frontale design smontabile per pulizia senza l’ausilio di utensili
• Piastra murale per semplificare le operazioni di manutenzione e facilitare l’accesso allo scambiatore di calore dall’interno della stanza
• Filtro anti-polvere lavabile removibile dall’interno da parte dell’utente senza l’ausilio di utensili
• Scambiatore di calore rigenerativo con pacco ceramico
• Griglia esterna in ABS di alta qualità, resistente agli urti e ai raggi UV, colore RAL 9010 (versione STANDARD) o terminale esterno in alluminio  
   verniciato in colore bianco RAL 9010, insonorizzato (versione PRO).
• Ventola aerodinamica ad alta efficienza, con pale a “winglet”, cioè provviste di alette di estremità per ottimizzare la silenziosità e il rendimento
• Motore EC brushless monofase, reversibile, con protezione termica integrata
• Motore montato su cuscinetti a sfera che garantiscono al prodotto un ciclo di vita più lungo
• Realizzato in doppio isolamento: non necessita della messa a terra
• Velocità MINIMA continua selezionabile 
• Modalità Boost (velocità MASSIMA)
• Modalità free-cooling (bypass)
• Grado di protezione IPX4
• Alimentazione 220-240V~ 50Hz

Manuale istruzioni
Quantum HR

I

Modello Portata m3/h Consumo W Peso Kg

Quantum HR 100 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2

Quantum HR 150 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,2

Quantum HR 100 PRO 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2,2

Quantum HR 150 PRO 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,5

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

PRECAUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE, L’USO E LA MANUTENZIONE 

• L’apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato in applicazioni diverse da quelle indicate in questo manuale.
• Dopo aver rimosso il prodotto dall’imballo, assicurarsi della sua integrità; in caso di dubbio, rivolgersi a personale qualificato. Non lasciare parti 

dell’imballo alla portata di bambini o persone diversamente abili.
• Non toccare l’apparecchio con mani/piedi umidi o bagnati.
• L’apparecchio non è destinato a essere usato da persone (bambini compresi) le cui capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali siano ridotte oppure 

con mancanza di esperienza e di conoscenza, a meno che esse abbiano potuto beneficiare, attraverso l’intermediazione di una persona 
responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una sorveglianza o di istruzioni riguardanti l’uso dell’apparecchio.

   I bambini devono essere supervisionati per assicurarsi che non giochino con l’apparecchio.
• Non impiegare il prodotto in presenza di sostanze o vapori infiammabili, come alcool, insetticidi, benzina, etc.
• In caso si rilevi qualsiasi tipo di anomalia nel funzionamento, scollegare l’apparecchio dalla rete elettrica e rivolgersi al più presto a personale 

qualificato. In caso di riparazione, richiedere esclusivamente ricambi originali.

L’unità dovrebbe funzionare continuamente ed essere spenta solo durante le operazioni di manutenzione.
Nei casi in cui sia sostanzialmente inutile la funzione di recupero calore (es.mezze stagioni con temperature interne ed esterne 
simili), o sia opportuna la disattivazione dello scambio termico (es.free cooling estivo), si raccomanda di settare l’unità in sola 
estrazione/sola immissione e di NON spegnerla.
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Modell Légszállítás m3/ó Teljesítmény W Tömeg Kg



• A készülék vízmelegítők, kandallók stb. aktivátoraként nem használható; nem szolgálhat égésterméket kibocsátó berendezés 
égéstermékének elvezetésére, nem köthető égésterméket kibocsátó berendezés égéstermékének kivezetésére szolgáló (füst)
csőbe. A levegőt saját légcsatornáján keresztül kell a külső légtérbe kivezetnie.

• Üzemi hőmérsékleti tartomány: -20°C-tól +50°C-ig.
• A készülék kizárólag tiszta levegő elszívására szolgál, nem alkalmas zsírral, korommal vagy egyéb vegyszerrel, maró, robbanásve-

szélyes, gyúlékony anyaggal telített levegő elszívására.
• Ne hagyjuk a készüléket a külső környezeti hatásoknak (pl. hónak, napsugárzásnak, esőnek) kitéve.
• A készüléket sem egészben, sem részben ne merítsük vízbe vagy egyéb folyadékba.
• Meghibásodás esetén vagy tisztításkor a főkapcsolót, megszakítót mindig kapcsoljuk le.
• A telepítés során a hálózati áramkörbe egy többpólusú megszakítót iktassunk be, amely a vonatkozó rendelkezéseknek megfe-

lelően túlfeszültség esetén a III. védelmi kategóriának megfelelően teljesen megszakítja az áramkört (az érintkezők legalább 3 
mm távolságban nyitnak szét).

• A tápkábel sérülése, károsodása esetén az esetleges balesetet megelőzendő azt kizárólag a gyártó, annak hivatalos márkaszervi-
ze vagy megfelelő szakképzettséggel bíró személy cserélheti ki.

• A készülék megfelelő működése érdekében biztosítsunk elegendő bejövő levegőt, visszatérő levegőt. 
• Amennyiben a helyiségben, ahova a készülék telepítésre került, egy fűtőanyaggal működő berendezés is működik (vízmelegítő, 

gázkazán stb.), amely nem zárt égésterű, a megfelelő égés és a berendezés megfelelő működése érdekében mindenképp ele-
gendő mennyiségben kel a bejövő levegőt.

 válTozaTok
sTandaRd
Kiváló minőségű, RAL9010 színű törés- és UV-álló ABS anyagból készült külső rács.
pRo
Alumínium, RAL9010 színre festett, csendes működést biztosító formai kialakítású külső ház.

 Működés
Mindkét változat 70 másodpercig elszívja a levegőt, majd ugyanennyi ideig befelé fújja.
Amikor meleg (fűtött) levegő kerül elszívásra a helyiség belsejéből, az felmelegíti a hőcserélőt; amikor hideg levegő kerül a helyi-
ségbe befúvásra, az előre felmelegítésre kerül, visszanyerve annak a hőenergiának egy jelentős részét, amely egyébként a szellő-
zési eljárás során elveszne.
A készülék a kétállású kapcsolókkal (távvezérlőn az S1, S2 és S3 kapcsolók) kiválasztott sebességfokozaton működik (64. ábra). 
Ugyanaz a működési mód elérhető a távvezérlővel vagy háromállású kapcsolókkal.

s1 s2 Működés
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Introduction
Quantum HR is a single alternate flow decentralized (single point) residential heat recovery unit,
also called «push&pull» unit, designed to ensure adequate ventilation in enclosed environments 
without energy losses.
It is recommended that two units are installed in pair: when one unit is pulling, the other is 
pushing.
Pair of units can be installed in the same room or in different rooms (i.e. livingroom and bedroom).
The unit is suitable for installation on an outside wall.

Read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place for reference.
This product was constructed up to standard and in compliance with regulations relating to electrical equipment and must be installed by 
technically qualified personnel.
The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage to persons or property resulting from failure to observe the regulations contained in this 
booklet.

• Inner ventilation unit material: high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010
• Design front cover removable for cleaning without the use of tools
• Easy maintenance installation plate, for easy access to the heat exchanger from inside the room
• Anti-dust filter, easily removable for washing by the user without tools
• Regenerative honeycombs ceramic heat exchanger
• External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010 (STANDARD version) or external hood in aluminium, painted in  
   white RAL 9010, acoustically lined (PRO version).
• High efficiency aerodynamic fan with “winglet” blades to optimise quietness and efficiency
• Single phase EC reversible Brushless motor with integral thermal protection
• Motor mounted on high quality ball bearings.
• The unit is double insulated: no earth connection is required
• Trickle speed selectable.
• Boost mode.
• Free-cooling (Bypass) mode.
• IPX4 degree of protection
• Power supply 220V to 240V~ 50Hz 

• The device should not be used for applications other than those specified in this manual.
• After removing the product from its packaging, verify its condition. In case of doubt, contact a qualified technician. Do not leave packaging 
   within the reach of small children or people with disabilities.
• Do not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands/feet.
• The device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or those with a lack of 
   experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the device from a person responsible for 
   their safety.
   Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
• Do not use the product in the presence of inflammable vapours, such as alcohol, insecticides, gasoline, etc.
• If any abnormalities in operation are detected, disconnect the device from the mains supply and contact a qualified technician immediately. Use 
   original spare parts only for repairs.
• The electrical system to which the device is connected must comply with regulations.
• Before connecting the product to the power supply or the power outlet, ensure that:
   - the data plate (voltage and frequency) correspond to those of the electrical mains 
   - the electrical power supply/socket is adequate for maximum device power. If not, contact a qualified technician.
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The unit should operate continuously, and only stopped for maintenance or service.
When heat exchange is not useful (for example in mid-seasons when indoor and outdoor temperatures are similar), or when 
heat exchange is not recommended (for example with the option “summer free cooling”), it is recommended to set the unit in 
“extract-only” or “intake-only” mode and NOT to switch it off.

Model Airflow m3/h Power W Weight Kg

Quantum HR 100 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2

Quantum HR 150 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,2

Quantum HR 100 PRO 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2,2

Quantum HR 150 PRO 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,5

In both versions, the unit pulls air out for 70 seconds, then it pushes air in for the same time.
When heated air is pulled (extracted) from inside the room, it warms up the heat exchanger; when the cold air is pushed (supplied) in the room, it 
gets preheated, recovering most of thermal energy which would be otherwise lost in the ventilation process.
The unit runs at the speed selected by activating the two-position switches “S1”, “S2” and “S3” of the CTRL-S (accessory Fig. 64). The same 
functionality can be achieved with CTRL-S or with 3 two-position switches.

S3 switch activates the “Free cooling “ (Bypass) mode , which stops alternate flow and keeps the fan in “extract-only” or “intake-only” mode, to 
avoid the heat exchange when necessary. To set the extract-only” mode or “intake-only”, place the integral jumpers as per Fig.21A or Fig.21B).
The front cover LED indicates when the Free cooling mode is on.
An automatic  “Boost”mode can be achieved through a dedicated switch or room sensors like SEN-HY, SEN-PIR or SEN-CO2, connecting such 
switch in parallel to the S2 switch.
Wiring diagram of one unit: Fig. 19A
Wiring diagram with ambient sensors: Fig.19B and Fig.19C
Wiring diagram of two or more units: Fig.19D
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OPERATION

• The device should not be used as an activator for water heaters, stoves, etc., nor should it discharge into hot air/fume vent ducts deriving from 
   any type of combustion unit. It must expel air outside via its own special duct.
• Operating temperature: -20°C up to +50 °C.
• The device is designed to extract clean air only, i.e. without grease, soot, chemical or corrosive agents, or flammable or explosive mixtures.
• Do not leave the device exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, sun, snow, etc.).
• Do not immerse the device or its parts in water or other liquids.
• Turn off the main switch whenever a malfunction is detected or when cleaning.
• For installation an omnipolar switch should be incorporated in the fixed wiring, in accordance with the wiring regulations, to provide a full    
   disconnection under overvoltage category III conditions (contact opening distance equal to or greater than 3mm).
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a   
   hazard.
• Do not obstruct the fan or exhaust grille to ensure optimum air passage.
• Ensure adequate air return/discharge into/from the room in compliance with existing regulations in order to ensure proper device operation.
• If the environment in which the product is installed also houses a fuel-operating device (water heater, methane stove etc., that is not a “sealed   
   chamber” type), it is essential to ensure adequate air intake, to ensure good combustion and proper equipment operation.

STANDARD
External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010.

PRO
External hood in aluminium, painted in white (RAL 9010), acoustically lined.

WARNING:
Ensure that the electric wiring to L and N is done correctly; an incorrect connection will lead to malfunction or permanent 

damage of the fan
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“extract-only” or “intake-only” mode and NOT to switch it off.

Model Airflow m3/h Power W Weight Kg

Quantum HR 100 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2

Quantum HR 150 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,2

Quantum HR 100 PRO 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2,2

Quantum HR 150 PRO 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,5

In both versions, the unit pulls air out for 70 seconds, then it pushes air in for the same time.
When heated air is pulled (extracted) from inside the room, it warms up the heat exchanger; when the cold air is pushed (supplied) in the room, it 
gets preheated, recovering most of thermal energy which would be otherwise lost in the ventilation process.
The unit runs at the speed selected by activating the two-position switches “S1”, “S2” and “S3” of the CTRL-S (accessory Fig. 64). The same 
functionality can be achieved with CTRL-S or with 3 two-position switches.

S3 switch activates the “Free cooling “ (Bypass) mode , which stops alternate flow and keeps the fan in “extract-only” or “intake-only” mode, to 
avoid the heat exchange when necessary. To set the extract-only” mode or “intake-only”, place the integral jumpers as per Fig.21A or Fig.21B).
The front cover LED indicates when the Free cooling mode is on.
An automatic  “Boost”mode can be achieved through a dedicated switch or room sensors like SEN-HY, SEN-PIR or SEN-CO2, connecting such 
switch in parallel to the S2 switch.
Wiring diagram of one unit: Fig. 19A
Wiring diagram with ambient sensors: Fig.19B and Fig.19C
Wiring diagram of two or more units: Fig.19D

VERSIONS

“S1” “S2” Operation

O O OFF
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O II Speed 2
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III

“S3” Operation

Heat recovery 
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Free cooling

OPERATION

• The device should not be used as an activator for water heaters, stoves, etc., nor should it discharge into hot air/fume vent ducts deriving from 
   any type of combustion unit. It must expel air outside via its own special duct.
• Operating temperature: -20°C up to +50 °C.
• The device is designed to extract clean air only, i.e. without grease, soot, chemical or corrosive agents, or flammable or explosive mixtures.
• Do not leave the device exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, sun, snow, etc.).
• Do not immerse the device or its parts in water or other liquids.
• Turn off the main switch whenever a malfunction is detected or when cleaning.
• For installation an omnipolar switch should be incorporated in the fixed wiring, in accordance with the wiring regulations, to provide a full    
   disconnection under overvoltage category III conditions (contact opening distance equal to or greater than 3mm).
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a   
   hazard.
• Do not obstruct the fan or exhaust grille to ensure optimum air passage.
• Ensure adequate air return/discharge into/from the room in compliance with existing regulations in order to ensure proper device operation.
• If the environment in which the product is installed also houses a fuel-operating device (water heater, methane stove etc., that is not a “sealed   
   chamber” type), it is essential to ensure adequate air intake, to ensure good combustion and proper equipment operation.

STANDARD
External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010.

PRO
External hood in aluminium, painted in white (RAL 9010), acoustically lined.

WARNING:
Ensure that the electric wiring to L and N is done correctly; an incorrect connection will lead to malfunction or permanent 

damage of the fan
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Introduction
Quantum HR is a single alternate flow decentralized (single point) residential heat recovery unit,
also called «push&pull» unit, designed to ensure adequate ventilation in enclosed environments 
without energy losses.
It is recommended that two units are installed in pair: when one unit is pulling, the other is 
pushing.
Pair of units can be installed in the same room or in different rooms (i.e. livingroom and bedroom).
The unit is suitable for installation on an outside wall.

Read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place for reference.
This product was constructed up to standard and in compliance with regulations relating to electrical equipment and must be installed by 
technically qualified personnel.
The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage to persons or property resulting from failure to observe the regulations contained in this 
booklet.

• Inner ventilation unit material: high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010
• Design front cover removable for cleaning without the use of tools
• Easy maintenance installation plate, for easy access to the heat exchanger from inside the room
• Anti-dust filter, easily removable for washing by the user without tools
• Regenerative honeycombs ceramic heat exchanger
• External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010 (STANDARD version) or external hood in aluminium, painted in  
   white RAL 9010, acoustically lined (PRO version).
• High efficiency aerodynamic fan with “winglet” blades to optimise quietness and efficiency
• Single phase EC reversible Brushless motor with integral thermal protection
• Motor mounted on high quality ball bearings.
• The unit is double insulated: no earth connection is required
• Trickle speed selectable.
• Boost mode.
• Free-cooling (Bypass) mode.
• IPX4 degree of protection
• Power supply 220V to 240V~ 50Hz 

• The device should not be used for applications other than those specified in this manual.
• After removing the product from its packaging, verify its condition. In case of doubt, contact a qualified technician. Do not leave packaging 
   within the reach of small children or people with disabilities.
• Do not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands/feet.
• The device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or those with a lack of 
   experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the device from a person responsible for 
   their safety.
   Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
• Do not use the product in the presence of inflammable vapours, such as alcohol, insecticides, gasoline, etc.
• If any abnormalities in operation are detected, disconnect the device from the mains supply and contact a qualified technician immediately. Use 
   original spare parts only for repairs.
• The electrical system to which the device is connected must comply with regulations.
• Before connecting the product to the power supply or the power outlet, ensure that:
   - the data plate (voltage and frequency) correspond to those of the electrical mains 
   - the electrical power supply/socket is adequate for maximum device power. If not, contact a qualified technician.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PRECAUTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, USE AND MAINTENANCE

G

The unit should operate continuously, and only stopped for maintenance or service.
When heat exchange is not useful (for example in mid-seasons when indoor and outdoor temperatures are similar), or when 
heat exchange is not recommended (for example with the option “summer free cooling”), it is recommended to set the unit in 
“extract-only” or “intake-only” mode and NOT to switch it off.

Model Airflow m3/h Power W Weight Kg

Quantum HR 100 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2

Quantum HR 150 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,2

Quantum HR 100 PRO 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2,2

Quantum HR 150 PRO 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,5

In both versions, the unit pulls air out for 70 seconds, then it pushes air in for the same time.
When heated air is pulled (extracted) from inside the room, it warms up the heat exchanger; when the cold air is pushed (supplied) in the room, it 
gets preheated, recovering most of thermal energy which would be otherwise lost in the ventilation process.
The unit runs at the speed selected by activating the two-position switches “S1”, “S2” and “S3” of the CTRL-S (accessory Fig. 64). The same 
functionality can be achieved with CTRL-S or with 3 two-position switches.

S3 switch activates the “Free cooling “ (Bypass) mode , which stops alternate flow and keeps the fan in “extract-only” or “intake-only” mode, to 
avoid the heat exchange when necessary. To set the extract-only” mode or “intake-only”, place the integral jumpers as per Fig.21A or Fig.21B).
The front cover LED indicates when the Free cooling mode is on.
An automatic  “Boost”mode can be achieved through a dedicated switch or room sensors like SEN-HY, SEN-PIR or SEN-CO2, connecting such 
switch in parallel to the S2 switch.
Wiring diagram of one unit: Fig. 19A
Wiring diagram with ambient sensors: Fig.19B and Fig.19C
Wiring diagram of two or more units: Fig.19D
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OPERATION

• The device should not be used as an activator for water heaters, stoves, etc., nor should it discharge into hot air/fume vent ducts deriving from 
   any type of combustion unit. It must expel air outside via its own special duct.
• Operating temperature: -20°C up to +50 °C.
• The device is designed to extract clean air only, i.e. without grease, soot, chemical or corrosive agents, or flammable or explosive mixtures.
• Do not leave the device exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, sun, snow, etc.).
• Do not immerse the device or its parts in water or other liquids.
• Turn off the main switch whenever a malfunction is detected or when cleaning.
• For installation an omnipolar switch should be incorporated in the fixed wiring, in accordance with the wiring regulations, to provide a full    
   disconnection under overvoltage category III conditions (contact opening distance equal to or greater than 3mm).
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a   
   hazard.
• Do not obstruct the fan or exhaust grille to ensure optimum air passage.
• Ensure adequate air return/discharge into/from the room in compliance with existing regulations in order to ensure proper device operation.
• If the environment in which the product is installed also houses a fuel-operating device (water heater, methane stove etc., that is not a “sealed   
   chamber” type), it is essential to ensure adequate air intake, to ensure good combustion and proper equipment operation.

STANDARD
External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010.

PRO
External hood in aluminium, painted in white (RAL 9010), acoustically lined.

WARNING:
Ensure that the electric wiring to L and N is done correctly; an incorrect connection will lead to malfunction or permanent 

damage of the fan
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Introduction
Quantum HR is a single alternate flow decentralized (single point) residential heat recovery unit,
also called «push&pull» unit, designed to ensure adequate ventilation in enclosed environments 
without energy losses.
It is recommended that two units are installed in pair: when one unit is pulling, the other is 
pushing.
Pair of units can be installed in the same room or in different rooms (i.e. livingroom and bedroom).
The unit is suitable for installation on an outside wall.

Read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place for reference.
This product was constructed up to standard and in compliance with regulations relating to electrical equipment and must be installed by 
technically qualified personnel.
The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage to persons or property resulting from failure to observe the regulations contained in this 
booklet.

• Inner ventilation unit material: high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010
• Design front cover removable for cleaning without the use of tools
• Easy maintenance installation plate, for easy access to the heat exchanger from inside the room
• Anti-dust filter, easily removable for washing by the user without tools
• Regenerative honeycombs ceramic heat exchanger
• External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010 (STANDARD version) or external hood in aluminium, painted in  
   white RAL 9010, acoustically lined (PRO version).
• High efficiency aerodynamic fan with “winglet” blades to optimise quietness and efficiency
• Single phase EC reversible Brushless motor with integral thermal protection
• Motor mounted on high quality ball bearings.
• The unit is double insulated: no earth connection is required
• Trickle speed selectable.
• Boost mode.
• Free-cooling (Bypass) mode.
• IPX4 degree of protection
• Power supply 220V to 240V~ 50Hz 

• The device should not be used for applications other than those specified in this manual.
• After removing the product from its packaging, verify its condition. In case of doubt, contact a qualified technician. Do not leave packaging 
   within the reach of small children or people with disabilities.
• Do not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands/feet.
• The device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or those with a lack of 
   experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the device from a person responsible for 
   their safety.
   Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
• Do not use the product in the presence of inflammable vapours, such as alcohol, insecticides, gasoline, etc.
• If any abnormalities in operation are detected, disconnect the device from the mains supply and contact a qualified technician immediately. Use 
   original spare parts only for repairs.
• The electrical system to which the device is connected must comply with regulations.
• Before connecting the product to the power supply or the power outlet, ensure that:
   - the data plate (voltage and frequency) correspond to those of the electrical mains 
   - the electrical power supply/socket is adequate for maximum device power. If not, contact a qualified technician.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PRECAUTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, USE AND MAINTENANCE
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The unit should operate continuously, and only stopped for maintenance or service.
When heat exchange is not useful (for example in mid-seasons when indoor and outdoor temperatures are similar), or when 
heat exchange is not recommended (for example with the option “summer free cooling”), it is recommended to set the unit in 
“extract-only” or “intake-only” mode and NOT to switch it off.

Model Airflow m3/h Power W Weight Kg

Quantum HR 100 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2

Quantum HR 150 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,2

Quantum HR 100 PRO 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2,2

Quantum HR 150 PRO 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,5

In both versions, the unit pulls air out for 70 seconds, then it pushes air in for the same time.
When heated air is pulled (extracted) from inside the room, it warms up the heat exchanger; when the cold air is pushed (supplied) in the room, it 
gets preheated, recovering most of thermal energy which would be otherwise lost in the ventilation process.
The unit runs at the speed selected by activating the two-position switches “S1”, “S2” and “S3” of the CTRL-S (accessory Fig. 64). The same 
functionality can be achieved with CTRL-S or with 3 two-position switches.

S3 switch activates the “Free cooling “ (Bypass) mode , which stops alternate flow and keeps the fan in “extract-only” or “intake-only” mode, to 
avoid the heat exchange when necessary. To set the extract-only” mode or “intake-only”, place the integral jumpers as per Fig.21A or Fig.21B).
The front cover LED indicates when the Free cooling mode is on.
An automatic  “Boost”mode can be achieved through a dedicated switch or room sensors like SEN-HY, SEN-PIR or SEN-CO2, connecting such 
switch in parallel to the S2 switch.
Wiring diagram of one unit: Fig. 19A
Wiring diagram with ambient sensors: Fig.19B and Fig.19C
Wiring diagram of two or more units: Fig.19D
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OPERATION

• The device should not be used as an activator for water heaters, stoves, etc., nor should it discharge into hot air/fume vent ducts deriving from 
   any type of combustion unit. It must expel air outside via its own special duct.
• Operating temperature: -20°C up to +50 °C.
• The device is designed to extract clean air only, i.e. without grease, soot, chemical or corrosive agents, or flammable or explosive mixtures.
• Do not leave the device exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, sun, snow, etc.).
• Do not immerse the device or its parts in water or other liquids.
• Turn off the main switch whenever a malfunction is detected or when cleaning.
• For installation an omnipolar switch should be incorporated in the fixed wiring, in accordance with the wiring regulations, to provide a full    
   disconnection under overvoltage category III conditions (contact opening distance equal to or greater than 3mm).
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a   
   hazard.
• Do not obstruct the fan or exhaust grille to ensure optimum air passage.
• Ensure adequate air return/discharge into/from the room in compliance with existing regulations in order to ensure proper device operation.
• If the environment in which the product is installed also houses a fuel-operating device (water heater, methane stove etc., that is not a “sealed   
   chamber” type), it is essential to ensure adequate air intake, to ensure good combustion and proper equipment operation.

STANDARD
External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010.

PRO
External hood in aluminium, painted in white (RAL 9010), acoustically lined.

WARNING:
Ensure that the electric wiring to L and N is done correctly; an incorrect connection will lead to malfunction or permanent 

damage of the fan
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Introduction
Quantum HR is a single alternate flow decentralized (single point) residential heat recovery unit,
also called «push&pull» unit, designed to ensure adequate ventilation in enclosed environments 
without energy losses.
It is recommended that two units are installed in pair: when one unit is pulling, the other is 
pushing.
Pair of units can be installed in the same room or in different rooms (i.e. livingroom and bedroom).
The unit is suitable for installation on an outside wall.

Read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place for reference.
This product was constructed up to standard and in compliance with regulations relating to electrical equipment and must be installed by 
technically qualified personnel.
The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage to persons or property resulting from failure to observe the regulations contained in this 
booklet.

• Inner ventilation unit material: high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010
• Design front cover removable for cleaning without the use of tools
• Easy maintenance installation plate, for easy access to the heat exchanger from inside the room
• Anti-dust filter, easily removable for washing by the user without tools
• Regenerative honeycombs ceramic heat exchanger
• External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010 (STANDARD version) or external hood in aluminium, painted in  
   white RAL 9010, acoustically lined (PRO version).
• High efficiency aerodynamic fan with “winglet” blades to optimise quietness and efficiency
• Single phase EC reversible Brushless motor with integral thermal protection
• Motor mounted on high quality ball bearings.
• The unit is double insulated: no earth connection is required
• Trickle speed selectable.
• Boost mode.
• Free-cooling (Bypass) mode.
• IPX4 degree of protection
• Power supply 220V to 240V~ 50Hz 

• The device should not be used for applications other than those specified in this manual.
• After removing the product from its packaging, verify its condition. In case of doubt, contact a qualified technician. Do not leave packaging 
   within the reach of small children or people with disabilities.
• Do not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands/feet.
• The device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or those with a lack of 
   experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the device from a person responsible for 
   their safety.
   Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
• Do not use the product in the presence of inflammable vapours, such as alcohol, insecticides, gasoline, etc.
• If any abnormalities in operation are detected, disconnect the device from the mains supply and contact a qualified technician immediately. Use 
   original spare parts only for repairs.
• The electrical system to which the device is connected must comply with regulations.
• Before connecting the product to the power supply or the power outlet, ensure that:
   - the data plate (voltage and frequency) correspond to those of the electrical mains 
   - the electrical power supply/socket is adequate for maximum device power. If not, contact a qualified technician.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PRECAUTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, USE AND MAINTENANCE

G

The unit should operate continuously, and only stopped for maintenance or service.
When heat exchange is not useful (for example in mid-seasons when indoor and outdoor temperatures are similar), or when 
heat exchange is not recommended (for example with the option “summer free cooling”), it is recommended to set the unit in 
“extract-only” or “intake-only” mode and NOT to switch it off.

Model Airflow m3/h Power W Weight Kg

Quantum HR 100 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2

Quantum HR 150 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,2

Quantum HR 100 PRO 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2,2

Quantum HR 150 PRO 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,5

In both versions, the unit pulls air out for 70 seconds, then it pushes air in for the same time.
When heated air is pulled (extracted) from inside the room, it warms up the heat exchanger; when the cold air is pushed (supplied) in the room, it 
gets preheated, recovering most of thermal energy which would be otherwise lost in the ventilation process.
The unit runs at the speed selected by activating the two-position switches “S1”, “S2” and “S3” of the CTRL-S (accessory Fig. 64). The same 
functionality can be achieved with CTRL-S or with 3 two-position switches.

S3 switch activates the “Free cooling “ (Bypass) mode , which stops alternate flow and keeps the fan in “extract-only” or “intake-only” mode, to 
avoid the heat exchange when necessary. To set the extract-only” mode or “intake-only”, place the integral jumpers as per Fig.21A or Fig.21B).
The front cover LED indicates when the Free cooling mode is on.
An automatic  “Boost”mode can be achieved through a dedicated switch or room sensors like SEN-HY, SEN-PIR or SEN-CO2, connecting such 
switch in parallel to the S2 switch.
Wiring diagram of one unit: Fig. 19A
Wiring diagram with ambient sensors: Fig.19B and Fig.19C
Wiring diagram of two or more units: Fig.19D
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OPERATION

• The device should not be used as an activator for water heaters, stoves, etc., nor should it discharge into hot air/fume vent ducts deriving from 
   any type of combustion unit. It must expel air outside via its own special duct.
• Operating temperature: -20°C up to +50 °C.
• The device is designed to extract clean air only, i.e. without grease, soot, chemical or corrosive agents, or flammable or explosive mixtures.
• Do not leave the device exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, sun, snow, etc.).
• Do not immerse the device or its parts in water or other liquids.
• Turn off the main switch whenever a malfunction is detected or when cleaning.
• For installation an omnipolar switch should be incorporated in the fixed wiring, in accordance with the wiring regulations, to provide a full    
   disconnection under overvoltage category III conditions (contact opening distance equal to or greater than 3mm).
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a   
   hazard.
• Do not obstruct the fan or exhaust grille to ensure optimum air passage.
• Ensure adequate air return/discharge into/from the room in compliance with existing regulations in order to ensure proper device operation.
• If the environment in which the product is installed also houses a fuel-operating device (water heater, methane stove etc., that is not a “sealed   
   chamber” type), it is essential to ensure adequate air intake, to ensure good combustion and proper equipment operation.

STANDARD
External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010.

PRO
External hood in aluminium, painted in white (RAL 9010), acoustically lined.

WARNING:
Ensure that the electric wiring to L and N is done correctly; an incorrect connection will lead to malfunction or permanent 

damage of the fan
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Introduction
Quantum HR is a single alternate flow decentralized (single point) residential heat recovery unit,
also called «push&pull» unit, designed to ensure adequate ventilation in enclosed environments 
without energy losses.
It is recommended that two units are installed in pair: when one unit is pulling, the other is 
pushing.
Pair of units can be installed in the same room or in different rooms (i.e. livingroom and bedroom).
The unit is suitable for installation on an outside wall.

Read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place for reference.
This product was constructed up to standard and in compliance with regulations relating to electrical equipment and must be installed by 
technically qualified personnel.
The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage to persons or property resulting from failure to observe the regulations contained in this 
booklet.

• Inner ventilation unit material: high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010
• Design front cover removable for cleaning without the use of tools
• Easy maintenance installation plate, for easy access to the heat exchanger from inside the room
• Anti-dust filter, easily removable for washing by the user without tools
• Regenerative honeycombs ceramic heat exchanger
• External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010 (STANDARD version) or external hood in aluminium, painted in  
   white RAL 9010, acoustically lined (PRO version).
• High efficiency aerodynamic fan with “winglet” blades to optimise quietness and efficiency
• Single phase EC reversible Brushless motor with integral thermal protection
• Motor mounted on high quality ball bearings.
• The unit is double insulated: no earth connection is required
• Trickle speed selectable.
• Boost mode.
• Free-cooling (Bypass) mode.
• IPX4 degree of protection
• Power supply 220V to 240V~ 50Hz 

• The device should not be used for applications other than those specified in this manual.
• After removing the product from its packaging, verify its condition. In case of doubt, contact a qualified technician. Do not leave packaging 
   within the reach of small children or people with disabilities.
• Do not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands/feet.
• The device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or those with a lack of 
   experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the device from a person responsible for 
   their safety.
   Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
• Do not use the product in the presence of inflammable vapours, such as alcohol, insecticides, gasoline, etc.
• If any abnormalities in operation are detected, disconnect the device from the mains supply and contact a qualified technician immediately. Use 
   original spare parts only for repairs.
• The electrical system to which the device is connected must comply with regulations.
• Before connecting the product to the power supply or the power outlet, ensure that:
   - the data plate (voltage and frequency) correspond to those of the electrical mains 
   - the electrical power supply/socket is adequate for maximum device power. If not, contact a qualified technician.

Installation manual
Quantum HR

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PRECAUTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, USE AND MAINTENANCE
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The unit should operate continuously, and only stopped for maintenance or service.
When heat exchange is not useful (for example in mid-seasons when indoor and outdoor temperatures are similar), or when 
heat exchange is not recommended (for example with the option “summer free cooling”), it is recommended to set the unit in 
“extract-only” or “intake-only” mode and NOT to switch it off.

Model Airflow m3/h Power W Weight Kg

Quantum HR 100 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2

Quantum HR 150 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,2

Quantum HR 100 PRO 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2,2

Quantum HR 150 PRO 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,5

In both versions, the unit pulls air out for 70 seconds, then it pushes air in for the same time.
When heated air is pulled (extracted) from inside the room, it warms up the heat exchanger; when the cold air is pushed (supplied) in the room, it 
gets preheated, recovering most of thermal energy which would be otherwise lost in the ventilation process.
The unit runs at the speed selected by activating the two-position switches “S1”, “S2” and “S3” of the CTRL-S (accessory Fig. 64). The same 
functionality can be achieved with CTRL-S or with 3 two-position switches.

S3 switch activates the “Free cooling “ (Bypass) mode , which stops alternate flow and keeps the fan in “extract-only” or “intake-only” mode, to 
avoid the heat exchange when necessary. To set the extract-only” mode or “intake-only”, place the integral jumpers as per Fig.21A or Fig.21B).
The front cover LED indicates when the Free cooling mode is on.
An automatic  “Boost”mode can be achieved through a dedicated switch or room sensors like SEN-HY, SEN-PIR or SEN-CO2, connecting such 
switch in parallel to the S2 switch.
Wiring diagram of one unit: Fig. 19A
Wiring diagram with ambient sensors: Fig.19B and Fig.19C
Wiring diagram of two or more units: Fig.19D

VERSIONS

“S1” “S2” Operation

O O OFF

I O Speed 1

O II Speed 2

I II Speed 3

S1 S2 S3

III

“S3” Operation

Heat recovery 
(Alternate flow)

Free cooling

OPERATION

• The device should not be used as an activator for water heaters, stoves, etc., nor should it discharge into hot air/fume vent ducts deriving from 
   any type of combustion unit. It must expel air outside via its own special duct.
• Operating temperature: -20°C up to +50 °C.
• The device is designed to extract clean air only, i.e. without grease, soot, chemical or corrosive agents, or flammable or explosive mixtures.
• Do not leave the device exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, sun, snow, etc.).
• Do not immerse the device or its parts in water or other liquids.
• Turn off the main switch whenever a malfunction is detected or when cleaning.
• For installation an omnipolar switch should be incorporated in the fixed wiring, in accordance with the wiring regulations, to provide a full    
   disconnection under overvoltage category III conditions (contact opening distance equal to or greater than 3mm).
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a   
   hazard.
• Do not obstruct the fan or exhaust grille to ensure optimum air passage.
• Ensure adequate air return/discharge into/from the room in compliance with existing regulations in order to ensure proper device operation.
• If the environment in which the product is installed also houses a fuel-operating device (water heater, methane stove etc., that is not a “sealed   
   chamber” type), it is essential to ensure adequate air intake, to ensure good combustion and proper equipment operation.

STANDARD
External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010.

PRO
External hood in aluminium, painted in white (RAL 9010), acoustically lined.

WARNING:
Ensure that the electric wiring to L and N is done correctly; an incorrect connection will lead to malfunction or permanent 

damage of the fan

Hővisszanyerés 
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Introduction
Quantum HR is a single alternate flow decentralized (single point) residential heat recovery unit,
also called «push&pull» unit, designed to ensure adequate ventilation in enclosed environments 
without energy losses.
It is recommended that two units are installed in pair: when one unit is pulling, the other is 
pushing.
Pair of units can be installed in the same room or in different rooms (i.e. livingroom and bedroom).
The unit is suitable for installation on an outside wall.

Read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place for reference.
This product was constructed up to standard and in compliance with regulations relating to electrical equipment and must be installed by 
technically qualified personnel.
The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage to persons or property resulting from failure to observe the regulations contained in this 
booklet.

• Inner ventilation unit material: high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010
• Design front cover removable for cleaning without the use of tools
• Easy maintenance installation plate, for easy access to the heat exchanger from inside the room
• Anti-dust filter, easily removable for washing by the user without tools
• Regenerative honeycombs ceramic heat exchanger
• External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010 (STANDARD version) or external hood in aluminium, painted in  
   white RAL 9010, acoustically lined (PRO version).
• High efficiency aerodynamic fan with “winglet” blades to optimise quietness and efficiency
• Single phase EC reversible Brushless motor with integral thermal protection
• Motor mounted on high quality ball bearings.
• The unit is double insulated: no earth connection is required
• Trickle speed selectable.
• Boost mode.
• Free-cooling (Bypass) mode.
• IPX4 degree of protection
• Power supply 220V to 240V~ 50Hz 

• The device should not be used for applications other than those specified in this manual.
• After removing the product from its packaging, verify its condition. In case of doubt, contact a qualified technician. Do not leave packaging 
   within the reach of small children or people with disabilities.
• Do not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands/feet.
• The device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or those with a lack of 
   experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the device from a person responsible for 
   their safety.
   Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
• Do not use the product in the presence of inflammable vapours, such as alcohol, insecticides, gasoline, etc.
• If any abnormalities in operation are detected, disconnect the device from the mains supply and contact a qualified technician immediately. Use 
   original spare parts only for repairs.
• The electrical system to which the device is connected must comply with regulations.
• Before connecting the product to the power supply or the power outlet, ensure that:
   - the data plate (voltage and frequency) correspond to those of the electrical mains 
   - the electrical power supply/socket is adequate for maximum device power. If not, contact a qualified technician.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PRECAUTIONS FOR INSTALLATION, USE AND MAINTENANCE
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The unit should operate continuously, and only stopped for maintenance or service.
When heat exchange is not useful (for example in mid-seasons when indoor and outdoor temperatures are similar), or when 
heat exchange is not recommended (for example with the option “summer free cooling”), it is recommended to set the unit in 
“extract-only” or “intake-only” mode and NOT to switch it off.

Model Airflow m3/h Power W Weight Kg

Quantum HR 100 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2

Quantum HR 150 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,2

Quantum HR 100 PRO 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2,2

Quantum HR 150 PRO 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,5

In both versions, the unit pulls air out for 70 seconds, then it pushes air in for the same time.
When heated air is pulled (extracted) from inside the room, it warms up the heat exchanger; when the cold air is pushed (supplied) in the room, it 
gets preheated, recovering most of thermal energy which would be otherwise lost in the ventilation process.
The unit runs at the speed selected by activating the two-position switches “S1”, “S2” and “S3” of the CTRL-S (accessory Fig. 64). The same 
functionality can be achieved with CTRL-S or with 3 two-position switches.

S3 switch activates the “Free cooling “ (Bypass) mode , which stops alternate flow and keeps the fan in “extract-only” or “intake-only” mode, to 
avoid the heat exchange when necessary. To set the extract-only” mode or “intake-only”, place the integral jumpers as per Fig.21A or Fig.21B).
The front cover LED indicates when the Free cooling mode is on.
An automatic  “Boost”mode can be achieved through a dedicated switch or room sensors like SEN-HY, SEN-PIR or SEN-CO2, connecting such 
switch in parallel to the S2 switch.
Wiring diagram of one unit: Fig. 19A
Wiring diagram with ambient sensors: Fig.19B and Fig.19C
Wiring diagram of two or more units: Fig.19D

VERSIONS

“S1” “S2” Operation

O O OFF

I O Speed 1

O II Speed 2

I II Speed 3

S1 S2 S3

III

“S3” Operation

Heat recovery 
(Alternate flow)

Free cooling

OPERATION

• The device should not be used as an activator for water heaters, stoves, etc., nor should it discharge into hot air/fume vent ducts deriving from 
   any type of combustion unit. It must expel air outside via its own special duct.
• Operating temperature: -20°C up to +50 °C.
• The device is designed to extract clean air only, i.e. without grease, soot, chemical or corrosive agents, or flammable or explosive mixtures.
• Do not leave the device exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, sun, snow, etc.).
• Do not immerse the device or its parts in water or other liquids.
• Turn off the main switch whenever a malfunction is detected or when cleaning.
• For installation an omnipolar switch should be incorporated in the fixed wiring, in accordance with the wiring regulations, to provide a full    
   disconnection under overvoltage category III conditions (contact opening distance equal to or greater than 3mm).
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a   
   hazard.
• Do not obstruct the fan or exhaust grille to ensure optimum air passage.
• Ensure adequate air return/discharge into/from the room in compliance with existing regulations in order to ensure proper device operation.
• If the environment in which the product is installed also houses a fuel-operating device (water heater, methane stove etc., that is not a “sealed   
   chamber” type), it is essential to ensure adequate air intake, to ensure good combustion and proper equipment operation.

STANDARD
External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010.

PRO
External hood in aluminium, painted in white (RAL 9010), acoustically lined.

WARNING:
Ensure that the electric wiring to L and N is done correctly; an incorrect connection will lead to malfunction or permanent 

damage of the fan

Szabad hűtés

s1            s2             s3

4 5

Introduction
Quantum HR is a single alternate flow decentralized (single point) residential heat recovery unit,
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Pair of units can be installed in the same room or in different rooms (i.e. livingroom and bedroom).
The unit is suitable for installation on an outside wall.
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This product was constructed up to standard and in compliance with regulations relating to electrical equipment and must be installed by 
technically qualified personnel.
The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage to persons or property resulting from failure to observe the regulations contained in this 
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• Inner ventilation unit material: high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010
• Design front cover removable for cleaning without the use of tools
• Easy maintenance installation plate, for easy access to the heat exchanger from inside the room
• Anti-dust filter, easily removable for washing by the user without tools
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• Single phase EC reversible Brushless motor with integral thermal protection
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• The unit is double insulated: no earth connection is required
• Trickle speed selectable.
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• IPX4 degree of protection
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• After removing the product from its packaging, verify its condition. In case of doubt, contact a qualified technician. Do not leave packaging 
   within the reach of small children or people with disabilities.
• Do not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands/feet.
• The device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or those with a lack of 
   experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the device from a person responsible for 
   their safety.
   Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
• Do not use the product in the presence of inflammable vapours, such as alcohol, insecticides, gasoline, etc.
• If any abnormalities in operation are detected, disconnect the device from the mains supply and contact a qualified technician immediately. Use 
   original spare parts only for repairs.
• The electrical system to which the device is connected must comply with regulations.
• Before connecting the product to the power supply or the power outlet, ensure that:
   - the data plate (voltage and frequency) correspond to those of the electrical mains 
   - the electrical power supply/socket is adequate for maximum device power. If not, contact a qualified technician.
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The unit should operate continuously, and only stopped for maintenance or service.
When heat exchange is not useful (for example in mid-seasons when indoor and outdoor temperatures are similar), or when 
heat exchange is not recommended (for example with the option “summer free cooling”), it is recommended to set the unit in 
“extract-only” or “intake-only” mode and NOT to switch it off.

Model Airflow m3/h Power W Weight Kg

Quantum HR 100 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2

Quantum HR 150 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,2

Quantum HR 100 PRO 10/15/25 1,2/1,7/2,6 2,2

Quantum HR 150 PRO 20/40/60 1,4/2,3/3,8 4,5

In both versions, the unit pulls air out for 70 seconds, then it pushes air in for the same time.
When heated air is pulled (extracted) from inside the room, it warms up the heat exchanger; when the cold air is pushed (supplied) in the room, it 
gets preheated, recovering most of thermal energy which would be otherwise lost in the ventilation process.
The unit runs at the speed selected by activating the two-position switches “S1”, “S2” and “S3” of the CTRL-S (accessory Fig. 64). The same 
functionality can be achieved with CTRL-S or with 3 two-position switches.

S3 switch activates the “Free cooling “ (Bypass) mode , which stops alternate flow and keeps the fan in “extract-only” or “intake-only” mode, to 
avoid the heat exchange when necessary. To set the extract-only” mode or “intake-only”, place the integral jumpers as per Fig.21A or Fig.21B).
The front cover LED indicates when the Free cooling mode is on.
An automatic  “Boost”mode can be achieved through a dedicated switch or room sensors like SEN-HY, SEN-PIR or SEN-CO2, connecting such 
switch in parallel to the S2 switch.
Wiring diagram of one unit: Fig. 19A
Wiring diagram with ambient sensors: Fig.19B and Fig.19C
Wiring diagram of two or more units: Fig.19D
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OPERATION

• The device should not be used as an activator for water heaters, stoves, etc., nor should it discharge into hot air/fume vent ducts deriving from 
   any type of combustion unit. It must expel air outside via its own special duct.
• Operating temperature: -20°C up to +50 °C.
• The device is designed to extract clean air only, i.e. without grease, soot, chemical or corrosive agents, or flammable or explosive mixtures.
• Do not leave the device exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, sun, snow, etc.).
• Do not immerse the device or its parts in water or other liquids.
• Turn off the main switch whenever a malfunction is detected or when cleaning.
• For installation an omnipolar switch should be incorporated in the fixed wiring, in accordance with the wiring regulations, to provide a full    
   disconnection under overvoltage category III conditions (contact opening distance equal to or greater than 3mm).
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a   
   hazard.
• Do not obstruct the fan or exhaust grille to ensure optimum air passage.
• Ensure adequate air return/discharge into/from the room in compliance with existing regulations in order to ensure proper device operation.
• If the environment in which the product is installed also houses a fuel-operating device (water heater, methane stove etc., that is not a “sealed   
   chamber” type), it is essential to ensure adequate air intake, to ensure good combustion and proper equipment operation.

STANDARD
External grille in high quality, impact and UV-resistant ABS colour RAL 9010.

PRO
External hood in aluminium, painted in white (RAL 9010), acoustically lined.

WARNING:
Ensure that the electric wiring to L and N is done correctly; an incorrect connection will lead to malfunction or permanent 

damage of the fan

Az S3 kapcsolóval aktiváljuk a szabad hűtés (megkerülő) módot, amely leállítja a váltakozó áramlást és a ventilátort csak elszí-
vás vagy csak befúvás módban tartja, ezzel kiiktatva a hőcserélőt. A „csak elszívás” vagy „csak befúvás” módokhoz a beépített 
jumpereket a 21A. és 21B. ábráknak megfelelően állítsuk be.
Az elülső panelen a LED-kijelző mutatja, hogy a készülék szabad hűtés módban működik.
Az automatikus „turbó” mód egy külön, erre szolgáló kapcsolón, illetve SEN-HY, SEN-PIR vagy SEN-CO2 érzékelőkön keresztül akti-
válható, ezen kapcsolót az S2 kapcsolóval párhuzamosan kötve.
Egy készülék bekötési rajzát a 19A. ábra mutatja.
A környezeti érzékelők bekötési rajzát a 19B. és 19C. ábrák mutatják.
Két vagy több készülék bekötési rajzát a 19D. ábrák mutatják.

Vigyázat!
Ügyeljünk, hogy a fázis (L) és null (N) vezetékek bekötése szakszerűen történjen; hibás bekötés nem megfe-
lelő működéshez és a ventilátor tartós károsodásához vezet.

 



 szinkRonizálás
Amikor a két vagy több készülék kerülnek telepítésre, a készülék összehangolt üzemben is üzemeltethetők: amikor az egyik 
elszív, a másik befúj és fordítva, a 19E-F-G ábrák szerint. Indításkor a kezdeti légáramlat irányát az erre szolgáló jumper 
beállításával tehetjük meg (21A-21B. ábrák).
szinkRonizálás nullázása
1. lehetőség
Amennyiben ugyanazon főkapcsolóra (megszakítóra) két vagy több készülék kerül bekötésre, a szinkronizálás nullázásához először 
a főkapcsolót kell OFF állásba váltani, majd újra ON állásba hozni (38. ábra).
2. lehetőség
Amennyiben a két vagy több készülék eltérő főkapcsolóra van bekötve, a szinkronizálás nullázásához mindegyik készüléken 
ugyanakkor legalább 3 másodperc hosszan nyomjuk be a fekete gombot (40. ábra).

 juMpeR állások
A beépített jumber „A” állása (21A. ábra) a „csak elszívás” módot jelenti.
A beépített jumber „B” állása (21B. ábra) a „csak befúvás” módot jelenti.
A készülék első alkalommal történő bekapcsolásakor jellemző jumper állás jelenti a kétirányú működést (a szinkronizáláshoz), va-
lamint a szabad hűtés mód levegő áramlási irányát.

 kaRBanTaRTás és javíTás
A 14. oldal mutatja a felhasználó által végrehajtható karbantartást.
Javítást kizárólag szakképzett személy hajthat végre, a vonatkozó helyi rendelkezéseknek és a törvényi szabályozásnak megfelelő-
en. Ügyeljünk, hogy a készülék a hálózati áramkörről le legyen választva.
A hőcserélő tisztítása kívülről is végrehajtható.

 Megfelelőség
A készülék megfelel a 2006/95/EC, kisfeszültségű berendezésekre vonatkozó direktívában foglaltaknak, a 2004/108/EC elektro-
mágneses kompatibilitásra vonatkozó direktívában foglaltaknak, valamint a következő szabványoknak:
EN60335-1 (2008) és EN60335-2-80/A2(2009) sz. elektromos biztonságra vonatkozó szabványoknak;
EN5501-1(2006)+A1+A2; EN55014-2(1997)+A1(2001)+A2(2008)+IS1(2007 elektromágneses kompatibilitásra vonatkozó szabvá-
nyoknak, valamint az EN61000-3-2(2006)+A1(2009)+A2(2009); EN61000-3-3(2008) szabványoknak.

MéReTezési Rajz (mm)

8 9

A

C

G

HØ

Griglia esterna - External grille
Versione standard - Standard version
 Išorinės grotelės -  Standartinis modelis

D E

F

Terminale esterno - External hood
Versioe PRO - PRO version

 Išorinis gaubtas - PRO modelis

B

Quantum HR 100 Quantum HR 150

A 164 218
B 46 51

C 164 218
D 205 252
E 103 114
F 209 262
G 270÷510 300÷560
H Ø 108 158

DIMENSIONI - DIMENSIONS -  MATMENYS (mm)

• Darbinė temperatūra: nuo -20°C iki +50°C.
• Įrenginys yra skirtas cirkuliuoti tik švarų orą, t.y. be riebalų, suodžių, cheminių arba koroziją sukeliančių priemaišų, be degių ar sprogių mišinių.
• Nepalikite įrenginio neapsaugoto nuo atmosferos veiksnių (lietaus, saulės, sniego ir t.t.).
• Negalima panardinti įrenginio ar jo dalių į vandenį ar kitus skysčius.
• Išjunkite pagrindinį jungiklį, kai vykdomas techninis aptarnavimas arba valant įrenginį.
• Įrenginio polių jungiklis turi būti sumontuotas bendrajame objekto elektros tinkle, laikantis montavimo reikalavimų, tenkinant atjungimą

pagal III kategorijos viršįtampio sąlygas (kontaktų atidarymo atstumas lygus arba didesnis nei 3 mm).
• Jei elektros maitinimo laidas yra pažeistas, jis turi būti pakeistas gamintojo, jo aptarnavimo atstovo arba kito kvalifikuoto asmens, kad būtų 

išvengta pavojaus.
• Neuždenkite ventiliatoriaus arba oro išmetamųjų grotelių, siekiant užtikrinti optimalų oro pratekėjimą.
• Užtikrinkite atitinkamą oro įpūtimą / šalinimą, į / iš  lauko, laikantis galiojančių teisės aktų, siekiant užtikrinti tinkamą įrenginio veikimą.
• Jei aplinkoje, kurioje yra sumontuotas įrenginys, yra prietaisas (vandens šildytuvas, dujinė viryklė ir t.t.) su atviru ugnies degimu, būtina 

užtikrinti atitinkamą oro tiekimą, kad pakaktų degimo procesui vykti ir tinkamam prietaiso veikimui.
Įrenginys pagamintas vadovaujantis 2006/95 / EB Žemos įtampos direktyva (LVD) ir 2004/108 / EB Elektromagnetinis suderinamumas (EMC), 
laikantis šių standartų:
Elektrosauga: EN60335-1 (2008); EN60335-2-80 (2005); EN60335-2-80/A2 (2009);
Elektromagnetinis suderinamumas: EN55014-1 (2006)+A1+A2; EN55014-2 (1997)+A1 (2001)+A2 (2008)+IS1 (2007), EN61000-3-2 (2006)+A1
(2009)+A2 (2009); EN61000-3-3 (2008).

Abiejų rūšių įrenginiai traukia orą iš lauko 70 sekundžių, tada ventiliatoriaus sukimosi kryptis pasikeičia į priešingą ir oras yra šalinamas tiek pat laiko.
Kai patalpos, kuriose sumontuoti įrenginiai, yra šildomos, oras yra ištraukiamas iš patalpos vidaus, akumuliuojant dalį šilumos keraminiame 
šilumokaityje; kai šaltas lauko oras yra įpučiamas į patalpos vidų, jis sušyla, pratekėdamas pro įšilusį šilumokaitį, atgaunant didžiąją dalį šiluminės 
energijos, kuri kitaip būtų prarasta vėdinimo proceso metu.
Įrenginys veikia pasirinktu greičiu ir pageidaujamame režime, atitinkamai nuspaudus 3 klavišų, dviejų padėčių perjungiklio klavišus„S1“,„S2“ ir„S3“, 
esančius CTRL-S valdiklyje (pav. 64). Vietoje valdiklio CTRL-S, galima naudoti bet kokį 3 klavišų, dviejų padėčių perjungiklį.

S3 perjungikliu įjungus “Vasaros vėdinimo” (Bypass) režimą, priešpriešinis oro srautas yra stabdomas ir įrenginys veikia tik “oro šalinimo” arba “oro 
tiekimo” režimu, išvengiant šilumogrąžos, kai tai yra būtina ir racionalu. Norėdami nustatyti “oro šalinimo” arba “oro tiekimo” režimą, nustatykite 
specialų trumpiklį taip, kaip parodyta pav. 21A arba pav. 21B. .Šviesos indikatorius ant įrenginio dekoratyvinio dangtelio šviečia, kai vasaros 
vėdinimo režimas yra įjungtas.
Pastiprintas (“boost”) režimas gali būti įjungtas, nuspaudus tam tikrą išorinį jungiklį arba automatiškai, kai
prijungiami patalpos jutikliai (SEN-HY - drėgnomatis, SMP-PIR – judesio jutiklis ar SEN CO2 – CO2 jutiklis). Bet kuris papildomas jutiklis jungiamas
lygiagrečiai S2 jungiklio kontaktams.
Jungimo schema: pav. 19.
Jungimo schema su aplinkos jutikliais: pav. 19B ir pav. 19C
Jungimo schema dviejų ar daugiau vienetų: pav. 19

“S1” “S2” Būsena

O O Išjungta

I O Greitis 1

O II Greitis 2

I II Greitis 3

S1 S2 S3

III

“S3” Būsena

Šilumos atgavimas 
(pakaitinis oro srautas)

Vasaros(laisvas)vėdinimas 
(tik oro šalinimas)

VEIKIMAS

ĮRENGINIŲ RŪŠYS

ĮRENGINIO ATITIKIMAS STANDARTAMS

STANDARTINIS MODELIS
Išorinės grotelės iš aukštos kokybės ABS plastiko, atsparaus mechaniniam poveikiui ir UV spinduliams, baltos spalvos - RAL9010.
PRO MODELIS
Išorinis gaubtas iš aliuminio, dažyto balta spalva - RAL9010, su triukšmą slopinančiu pamušalu.

Kai įrenginiai yra įdiegiami poromis, jie turi būti sinchronizuojami taip, kad, vienas įrenginys tuo pačiu metu veiktų “oro ištraukimo” režimu, o 
kitas – “oro tiekimo”, ir atvirkščiai.
Tai atliekama nustatant specialų trumpiklį, į atitinkamą padėtį, įrenginio elektronikos plokštėje (pav. 21A-21B).
SINCHRONIZAVIMO NUSTATYMŲ PAKEITIMAS
1 VARIANTAS
Jei du ar daugiau įrenginių yra prijungti prie to paties pagrindinio jungiklio, sinchronizavimo nustatymai pakeičiami pagrindinį jungiklį
primiausia IŠJUNGIANT ir po to ĮJUNGIANT aktyvavimui (pav.38)
2 VARIANTAS
Jei du arba daugiau įrenginių, kurie nėra prijungti prie to paties pagrindinio jungiklio, sinchronizavimo nustatymai pakeičiami tuo pačiu metu 
paspaudus kiekvieno įrenginio juodą kaištį ir palaikius (pav.40) ne mažiau kaip 3 sekundes. 

ĮRENGINIŲ SINCHRONIZAVIMAS

Techninis aptarnavimas turi būti atliekamas pagal šią instrukciją, kaip nurodyta 12 puslapyje.
Tik techniškai kvalifikuotas personalas gali atlikti įrenginio remonto darbus, vadovaujantis vietos taisyklėmis ir reglamentais. Prieš atliekant bet 
kokius aptarnavimo ar remonto darbus, įsitikinkite, kad elektros tiekimas įrenginiui yra atjungtas (13 psl., 49 pav.).
Šilumokaičio valymas gali būti atliekamas taip pat ir iš išorės.

TECHNINIS APTARNAVIMAS IR REMONTAS

ĮSPĖJIMAS
Prijungiant įrenginį prie elektros tinklo, įsitikinkite, kad elektros laidai yra teisingai prijungti prie atitinkamų tinklo polių: L - fazė; N - neutralė (0).

Neteisingas elektros tinklo prijungimas gali sutrikdyti arba nepataisomai sugadinti ventiliatorių.

TRUMPIKLIO PADĖTIS
Integruotas trumpiklis nustatytas padėtyje A (pav.21A) reiškia “oro šalinimo” režimas įjungtas.
Integruotas trumpiklis nustatytas padėtyje B (pav.21B) reiškia “oro tiekimo” režimas įjungtas.
Trumpiklio pozicija parodo oro srauto kryptį, kai įrenginys yra įjungiamas pirmą kartą (sinchronizavimui) ir oro srauto kryptį laisvo vėdinimo 
(vasaros) režimu.

Standard változat - Külső rács PRO változat - Külső ház
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PULIZIA FILTRO (MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA)
FILTER CLEANING (MAINTENANCE)

Può essere eseguita dall’utente
Can be carried out by the user
 Gali būti atliekamas vartotojo

 FILTRO VALYMAS (TECHNINIS APTARNAVIMAS) készülékek szinkRonizálásának BeállíTása (2. leHeTőség)

 készülékek szinkRonizálásának BeállíTása (2. leHeTőség)
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A felhasználó által végrehajtható.
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PULIZIA SCAMBIATORE (MANUTENZIONE STRAORDINARIA)
HEAT EXCHANGER CLEANING (SERVICE)

Deve essere eseguita unicamente da personale tecnicamente qualifi cato
Must be carried out only by technically qualifi ed personnel
 Atliekamas tik kvalifi kuoto techninio personalo

 ŠILUMOKAIČIO  VALYMAS (TECHNINIS APTARNAVIMAS)

Fig. 64  CTRL-S

I I I

COMANDO ESTERNO (su richiesta) ALTA-
MENTE RACCOMANDATO

REMOTE CONTROLLER (on request) HIGHLY 
RECOMMENDED

IŠORĖS KONTROLĖS (paprašius) LABAI 
REKOMENDUOJAMA

 HőcseRélő TiszTíTása (javíTás)
Kizárólag szakképzett személy hajthatja végre.
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erp direktíva – 1253/2014, 1254/2014 rendelkezés
a) Gyártmány - AERAULIQA

b) Modell - QUANUM HR 100,
QUANTUM HR 100 PRO

c) SEC energiaosztály - A

c1) SEC meleg klímaosztály kWh/m2.a -15,6

c2) SEC átlagos klímaosztály kWh/m2.a -38,8

c3) SEC hideg klímaosztály kWh/m2.a -79,3

Energiacímke - van

d) Készülék típusa -  otthoni - kétirányú

e) Hajtás típusa -  többsebességes meghajtás

f) Hővisszanyerő rendszer típusa - hővisszanyeréses

g) Hővisszanyerés hőtani hatásfoka % 81%

h) Maximális légszállítási teljesítmény m3/ó 25

i) Áramfelvétel maximális teljesítményen W 2,6

j) zajszint (LWA) dBA 26

k) Névleges légszállítási teljesítmény m3/ó 25

l) Névleges nyomáskülönbség Pa 10

m) Fajlagos áramfelvétel (SPI) W/m3/ó 0,104

n1) Vezérlési tényező - 1

n2) Vezérlés típusa - Kézi vezérlés (nincs automatikus 
szabályozás)

o1) Maximális belső elszivárgás % nem elérhető

o2) Maximális külső elszivárgás % 1%

p1) Belső keveredési arány % nem elérhető

p2) Külső keveredési arány % nem elérhető

q) Vizuális szűrő telítettség jelzés - nem elérhető

r) Szabályozó rácsok telepítésére vonatkozó utasítások - nem elérhető

s) Összeszerelésre, szétszerelésre vonatkozó útmutató 
internetes elérhetősége

- www.aerauliqa.com

t) Légáramlás érzékenysége a nyomásváltozásra % nem elérhető

u) Beltéri/szabadtéri levegő közötti légáteresztés m3/ó 21

v1) éves áramfogyasztás - meleg klímaosztály kWh 1,4

v2) éves áramfogyasztás - közepes klímaosztály kWh 1,4

v3) éves áramfogyasztás - hideg klímaosztály kWh 1,4

w1) éves hőmegtakarítás - meleg klímosztály kWh 19,1

w2) éves hőmegtakarítás - közepes klímosztály kWh 42,3

w3) éves hőmegtakarítás - hideg klímosztály kWh 82,8



erp direktíva – 1253/2014, 1254/2014 rendelkezés
a) Gyártmány - AERAULIQA

b) Modell - QUANUM HR 150,
QUANTUM HR 150 PRO

c) SEC osztály - A

c1) SEC meleg klíma kWh/m2.a -17,9

c2) SEC átlagos klíma kWh/m2.a -41,9

c3) SEC hideg klíma kWh/m2.a -83,7

Energiacímke - van

d) Készülék típusa -  otthoni - kétirányú

e) Hajtás típusa -  többsebességes meghajtás

f) Hővisszanyerő rendszer típusa - hővisszanyeréses

g) Hővisszanyerés hőtani hatásfoka % 85%

h) Maximális légszállítási teljesítmény m3/ó 60

i) Áramfelvétel maximális teljesítményen W 3,8

j) zajszint (LWA) dBA 29

k) Névleges légszállítási teljesítmény m3/ó 41

l) Névleges nyomáskülönbség Pa 10

m) Fajlagos áramfelvétel (SPI) W/m3/ó 0,054

n1) Vezérlési tényező - 1

n2) Vezérlés típusa - Kézi vezérlés (nincs automatikus 
szabályozás)

o1) Maximális belső elszivárgás % nem elérhető

o2) Maximális külső elszivárgás % 1%

p1) Belső keveredési arány % nem elérhető

p2) Külső keveredési arány % nem elérhető

q) Vizuális szűrő telítettség jelzés - nem elérhető

r) Szabályozó rácsok telepítésére vonatkozó utasítások - nem elérhető

s) Összeszerelésre, szétszerelésre vonatkozó útmutató 
internetes elérhetősége

- www.aerauliqa.com

t) Légáramlás érzékenysége a nyomásváltozásra % nem elérhető

u) Beltéri/szabadtéri levegő közötti légáteresztés m3/ó 60

v1) éves áramfogyasztás - meleg klímaosztály kWh 0,7

v2) éves áramfogyasztás - közepes klímaosztály kWh 0,7

v3) éves áramfogyasztás - hideg klímaosztály kWh 0,7

w1) éves hőmegtakarítás - meleg klímosztály kWh 19,8

w2) éves hőmegtakarítás - közepes klímosztály kWh 43,7

w3) éves hőmegtakarítás - hideg klímosztály kWh 85,6



 leselejTezés és újRaHasznosíTás
A készülék élettartamának végén bekövetkező selejtezésre vonatkozó utasítások.
A készülék megfelel a 2002/96EC direktívában foglaltaknak.
A kereszttel áthúzott szemeteskukát ábrázoló piktogram jelzi, hogy a készüléket élettartamá-
nak végén tilos normál lakossági hulladékként kezelni és közönséges szeméttároló edényben 
(szemeteskukában) elhelyezni.
A felhasználó köteles elektronikus és elektromos berendezések átvételére jogosult gyűjtőte-
lepen leadni a leselejtezett készüléket, vagy amennyiben ugyanilyen típusú, új berendezést vá-
sárol, a leselejtezett készüléket a viszonteladónál leadni.
A leselejtezett termékek szelektív gyűjtése lehetőséget teremt a készüléket alkotó anyagok, 
leemek újrahasznosítására, a környezettudatos kezelésére, és ezzel hozzájárul az egészségün-
ket és környezetünket érő káros hatások mérsékléséhez.
A készülék nem megfelelő selejtezése egyes esetekben és a törvényi szabályozástól függően 
pénzbüntetéssel is sújtható.

Sede operativa/Warehouse-Offi  ces: via Mario Calderara 39/41, 25018 Montichiari (Bs) - Sede legale/Registered offi  ce: via Corsica 10, 25125 
Brescia 
C.F. e P.IVA/VAT 03369930981 - REA BS-528635 - Tel: +39 030 674681 - Fax: +39 030 6872149 - www.aerauliqa.it - info@aerauliqa.it 
Aerauliqa srl si riserva il diritto di modifi care/apportare migliorie ai prodotti e/o alle istruzioni di questo manuale in qualsiasi momento e 
senza preavviso.
Aerauliqa srl reserves the right to modify/make improvements to products and/or this instruction manual at any time and without prior 
notice.
Aerauliqa SRL pasilieka sau teisę keisti / tobulinti produktus ir / ar šį instrukcijoje aprašytą (-us) įrenginį (-ius), bet kuriuo metu ir be 
išankstinio įspėjimo, nepabloginant kokybės.
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Informativa sullo smaltimento delle unità a fine vita. 
Questo prodotto è conforme alle Direttiva EU 2002/96/EC.
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla 
fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti. L’utente 
dovrà, pertanto, conferire l’apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta 
differenziata dei rifiuti elettronici ed elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al 
momento dell’acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente.
L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo dell’apparecchiatura dimessa al 
riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientale compatibile contribuisce ad 
evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali 
di cui è composta l’apparecchiatura. 
Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’utente può implicare sanzioni amministrative previste dalla normativa 
vigente.
  

SMALTIMENTO E RICICLAGGIO

Information on disposal of units at the end of life. 
This product complies with EU Directive 2002/96/EC.
The symbol of the crossed-out dustbin indicates that this product 
must be collected separately from other waste at the end of its life. The user 
must, therefore, dispose of the product in question at suitable 
electronic and electro-technical waste disposal collection centres, or else send the product back to the retailer 
when purchasing a new, equivalent type device.
Separate collection of decommissioned equipment for 
recycling, treatment and environmentally compatible disposal helps to 
prevent negative effects on the environment and on health and promotes the recycling of the materials that make up 
the equipment. 
Improper disposal of the product by the user may result in administrative sanctions as provided by law.
  

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

 Informacija apie įrenginio perdirbimą po eksploatacijos pabaigos.
Šis gaminys atitinka ES direktyvos 2002/96 / EB reikalavimams.
Perbrauktos šiukšlių dėžės simbolis nurodo, kad šis įrenginys turi būti surenkamas atskirai nuo kitų buitinių 
atliekų, kai baigiama įrenginio eksploatacija. Vartotojas, eksploatavęs įrenginį iki eksploatavimo pabaigos, 
privalo perduoti įrenginį elektronikos ir elektrotechnikos atliekų surinkimo centrui, arba siųsti įrenginį 
pardavėjui, jei pageidauja įsigyti naują, atitinkamos rūšies įrenginį.
Atskiras atidirbusių įrenginių surinkimas, perdirbimas, apdorojimas ir šalinimas, saugant aplinką, padeda 
išvengti neigiamo poveikio aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai, bei skatina medžiagų, iš kurių pagamintas įrenginys, 
perdirbimą.
Netinkamai utilizavus įrenginį, vartotojui gali būti taikomos administracinės sankcijos, kaip numatyta 
įstatymuose.

 EKSPLOATACIJOS PASIBAIGIMAS IR ĮRENGINIO PERDIRBIMAS
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Aerauliqa srl si riserva il diritto di modifi care/apportare migliorie ai prodotti e/o alle istruzioni di questo manuale in qualsiasi momento e 
senza preavviso.
Aerauliqa srl reserves the right to modify/make improvements to products and/or this instruction manual at any time and without prior 
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Aerauliqa SRL pasilieka sau teisę keisti / tobulinti produktus ir / ar šį instrukcijoje aprašytą (-us) įrenginį (-ius), bet kuriuo metu ir be 
išankstinio įspėjimo, nepabloginant kokybės.
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Informativa sullo smaltimento delle unità a fine vita. 
Questo prodotto è conforme alle Direttiva EU 2002/96/EC.
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla 
fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti. L’utente 
dovrà, pertanto, conferire l’apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta 
differenziata dei rifiuti elettronici ed elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al 
momento dell’acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente.
L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo dell’apparecchiatura dimessa al 
riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientale compatibile contribuisce ad 
evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali 
di cui è composta l’apparecchiatura. 
Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’utente può implicare sanzioni amministrative previste dalla normativa 
vigente.
  

SMALTIMENTO E RICICLAGGIO

Information on disposal of units at the end of life. 
This product complies with EU Directive 2002/96/EC.
The symbol of the crossed-out dustbin indicates that this product 
must be collected separately from other waste at the end of its life. The user 
must, therefore, dispose of the product in question at suitable 
electronic and electro-technical waste disposal collection centres, or else send the product back to the retailer 
when purchasing a new, equivalent type device.
Separate collection of decommissioned equipment for 
recycling, treatment and environmentally compatible disposal helps to 
prevent negative effects on the environment and on health and promotes the recycling of the materials that make up 
the equipment. 
Improper disposal of the product by the user may result in administrative sanctions as provided by law.
  

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

 Informacija apie įrenginio perdirbimą po eksploatacijos pabaigos.
Šis gaminys atitinka ES direktyvos 2002/96 / EB reikalavimams.
Perbrauktos šiukšlių dėžės simbolis nurodo, kad šis įrenginys turi būti surenkamas atskirai nuo kitų buitinių 
atliekų, kai baigiama įrenginio eksploatacija. Vartotojas, eksploatavęs įrenginį iki eksploatavimo pabaigos, 
privalo perduoti įrenginį elektronikos ir elektrotechnikos atliekų surinkimo centrui, arba siųsti įrenginį 
pardavėjui, jei pageidauja įsigyti naują, atitinkamos rūšies įrenginį.
Atskiras atidirbusių įrenginių surinkimas, perdirbimas, apdorojimas ir šalinimas, saugant aplinką, padeda 
išvengti neigiamo poveikio aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai, bei skatina medžiagų, iš kurių pagamintas įrenginys, 
perdirbimą.
Netinkamai utilizavus įrenginį, vartotojui gali būti taikomos administracinės sankcijos, kaip numatyta 
įstatymuose.

 EKSPLOATACIJOS PASIBAIGIMAS IR ĮRENGINIO PERDIRBIMAS

   Aerauliqa fenntartja a jogot, hogy külön értesítés nélkül módosítson akár a termékeken, akár a használati útmutatókon.

Importőr:

MULTIKOMPLEX BUDAPEST KFT. 
a páraelszívók szakértője... 1995 óta

H - 1211 Budapest, Mansfeld Péter u. 27  
(volt Bajáki Ferenc utca) 

tel.: +(36-1) 427 0325, +(36-1) 427-0326; 
fax: +(36-1)427 0327

www.multikomplex.hu




